

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

0**7** THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1865.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

428

Снар. 421.

AUGUSTA HOTEL ASSOCIATION .- PEMBROKE AXE AND SCYTHE CO.

Chapter 421.

An act to amend the charter of the Augusta Hotel Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chapter three hundred and thirty-seven of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, is hereby amended in section three, by inserting after the word "stock," the words, or mortgage bonds, so that the said section as amended shall read as follows:—The city of Augusta in its corporate capacity, may subscribe, pay for, and hold two-fifths of the capital stock or mortgage bonds of the said company, and raise money by loan or otherwise necessary for the purpose.

SECT. 2. The said association may fund their floating debt by the issue of bonds of such form and amount as they may determine, and secure the same by a mortgage of the property of the corporation; and for the purpose of redeeming the mortgaged premises, as well as for effecting a foreclosure of such mortgage, the like provisions shall be applicable as are now contained in chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes, substituting the Augusta Hotel Association for the corporation therein named.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 26, 1865.

Chapter 422.

An act to incorporate the Pembroke Axe and Scythe Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Lewis L. Wadsworth, Lewis L. Wadsworth, junior, Horatio Clark and Herbert Wadsworth, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of Pembroke Axe and Scythe Company, with a capital of twenty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, with power to increase the capital stock to fifty thousand dollars, by a vote of the stockholders representing a majority of the stock, and they are hereby authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of their capital stock, for the manufacture of axes, scythes, and bolts and nuts, in the town of Pembroke, county of Washington, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the laws of this state relating to manufacturing corporations.

may hold twofifths of capital and may raise money by loan or otherwise.

City of Augusta

Association may fund floating debt by issue of bonds.

Previsions of R. S., chap. 51, applicable.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Capital stock, \$20,000. Capital stock may be increased to \$50,000.

Powers, privileges, &c.

SECT. 2. Any three of the persons named in the first section of CHAP. 423. this act, may call the first meeting of this corporation, by giving First meeting, how called. notice of the time and place thereof in the Eastport Sentinel, ten days at least, before the meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect on and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 26, 1865.

Chapter 423.

An act to change the name of the Little River Manufacturing Company and to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Little River Manufacturing Company located at Corporate name Lisbon, in the county of Androscoggin, shall hereafter be called and known by the name of the Worumbo Manufacturing Company.

SECT. 2. The said company is hereby authorized to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one million dollars.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 26, 1865.

changed.

May hold real and personal estate to amount of \$1,000,000.

Chapter 424.

An act to incorporate the Donison Paper Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Adna C. Denison, Adna T. Denison, George W. Sea- Corporators. verns, Isaac A. Denison and Lucius Denison, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate, by the name of the Denison Paper Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one time, three hundred thousand dollars; and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And the said company is authorized to purchase, erect, alter and repair, on their own premises in the towns of Po- &c. land and Minot, all necessary dams, canals, sluiceways and pen- Mills, buildstocks for carrying on the manufacture of paper; and may build, fixtures.

Corporate name. Powers, privileges, &c. May hold real and personal estate to amount of \$300,000. May purchase, erect and repair dams, canals, ings and